Neighborhood Health Plan of Rhode Island © 2016
Proprietary & Confidential – Not for Distribution
Page 1 of 4
Policy Title:  Corrected (Replacement) and Voided Claim Submission
Policy Number: 000489 Department: CLM
Effective Date: 04/01/2016
Review Date: 9/1/2017, 11/30/2017, 11/2/2018, 12/5/18
Revision Date: 8/17/2017, 11/30/2017, 11/2/2018

1. Loop 2300 (Claim Information)
2. Segment: CLM
3. Element: CLM05-3 (Claim Frequency Type Code)
a. Use a 7 (the “Replace” billing code) to identify it as a
corrected or replacement claim
b. Use an 8 (the “Void” billing code) to identify it as a voided
claim
4. Please refer to Neighborhood’s 837 Companion Guide for additional
information.
5. Note:   Please continue to submit corrected and voided Exchange and
INTEGRITY (identified by a member ID beginning with “130” or
“135”) professional claims only on paper, as Neighborhood is unable
to accept them electronically at this time.
b. Correcting or voiding an Institutional (UB-04) claim
i. For paper claims, a Corrected (Replacement)/Voided Claim Request form
must be submitted, along with a completed, original red UB-04 claim form.
1. Failure to provide both forms could cause the claim to be delayed,
improperly paid, or denied.
2. Photocopies of claim forms, as well as forms that are handwritten,
unclear, or missing information will be returned to the provider for
revision and resubmission.
ii. Type of Bill (box 4) must indicate the appropriate last digit of the four-digit
sequence:
1. Enter the four-digit code, the first of which is a zero, and use a 7 (the
“Replace” billing code) in the fourth position to identify it as a
corrected or replacement claim
2. Enter the four-digit code, the first of which is a zero, and use an 8 (the
“Void” billing code) in the fourth position to identify it as a voided
claim
3. Use of an incorrect bill type may cause the corrected claim to be
processed incorrectly or denied.
iii. Document Control Number (box 64) - the original Neighborhood claim
number
Neighborhood Health Plan of Rhode Island © 2016
Proprietary & Confidential – Not for Distribution
Page 4 of 4
1. The original claim number is REQUIRED to ensure proper payment.
2. Forms submitted without this information will be returned for
correction and resubmission or denied for missing information.
iv. For electronic claims, submit a claim via EDI , in the applicable loop and
segment location:
1. Loop 2300 (Claim Information)
2. Segment: CLM
3. Element: CLM05-3 (Claim Frequency Type Code)
a.  Enter the four-digit code, the first of which is a zero, and use
a 7 (the “Replace” billing code) in the fourth position to
identify it as a corrected or replacement claim
b. Enter the four-digit code, the first of which is a zero, and use
an 8 (the “Void” billing code) in the fourth position to identify
it as a voided claim
4. Please refer to Neighborhood’s 837 Companion Guide for additional
information.